

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA

DAILYPAY, INC., a Delaware Corporation; NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE, a Nevada political action committee; CHRISTINA BAUER, an individual; ACTIVEHOURS, INC., A Delaware Corporation; STACY PRESS, an individual; PREFERRED CAPITAL FUNDING NEVADA LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company; and ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE CONSUMER LEGAL FUNDING, an Illinois nonprofit corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State; KATE FELDMAN, an individual; and STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV, a Nevada nonprofit corporation,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Oct 01 2024 03:35 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**Supreme Court Case No.  
88557**

District Case No.:

Lead Case No.: 24 OC 00018 1B

Consolidated with:

Case No.: 24 OC 00021 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00023 1B

Case No.: 24 OC 00029 1B

**APPELLANT DAILYPAY, INC.'s REPLY BRIEF**

**HOLLAND & HART LLP**

J. Malcolm DeVoy (11950)

Matthew Morris, Esq. (15068)

5470 Kietzke Lane Ste. 100, Reno, NV 89051

*Attorneys for Respondent DailyPay Inc.*

HOLLAND & HART LLP  
5470 KIETZKE LANE STE 100  
RENO, NV 89051

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 2

I. Whether Petition S-03-2024 violates Nevada’s “single-subject” rule by proposing to restrict products that are not loans, and to punish entities that are not lenders, pursuant to a proposed “Preventing Predatory Lending and Other Loans Act.” ..... 2

II. Whether Petition S-03-2024’s 113-word description of effect is misleading, argumentative, and legally deficient under NRS 295.009(1)(b)..... 2

III. Whether Petition S-03-2024 is deficient for failing to include the full text of NRS Chapter 604D, codifying SB 290 (Nev. 2023) which the Petition seeks to effectively repeal. .... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Standard of Review ..... 8

II. Oral Argument Is Appropriate for This Court to Address Issues Not Raised In District Court. .... 9

III. The Petition Violates NRS 295.009’s Single-Subject Rule and Respondents’ Arguments to the Contrary do Not Rehabilitate the Petition’s Failure to Satisfy this Standard. .... 13

IV. The Petition’s Description of Effect Insufficiently Describes  
its Material Changes to Existing Law..... 17

V. The Petition Must Include the Full Text of NRS Chapter  
604D..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 26

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Caine v. Robbins</i> , 61 Nev. 416, 131 P.2d 516 (1942) .....	9
<i>Cegavske v. Hollowood</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 46, 512 P.3d 284 (2022) .....	9
<i>Educ. Initiative v. Cmte. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013) .....	5, 18, 19
<i>Education Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022) .....	19, 22
<i>Greater Las Vegas Chamber of Commerce v. Del Papa</i> , 106 Nev. 910, 802 P.2d 1280 (1990) .....	9
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022) .....	8
<i>Las Vegas Conv. &amp; Visitors Auth. v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 669, 191 P.3d 1138 (2008) .....	25
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Cmte. v. City Council of City of Las Vegas</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009) .....	4, 13, 18
<i>Lundberg v. Koontz</i> , 82 Nev. 360, 418 P.2d 808 (1966) .....	10
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) .....	24
<i>Nevadans for Prop. Rights v. Sec’y of State</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006) .....	13

<i>No Solar Tax PAC v. Citizens for Solar and Energy Fairness</i> , 132 Nev. 1012 (Aug. 4, 2016) (unpublished) .....	19
<i>Peck v. Zipf</i> , 133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017) .....	8
<i>Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley</i> , 134 Nev. 998, 421 P.3d 281 (May 16, 2018) (unpublished) .....	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Schools Over Stadiums v. Thompson</i> , 548 P.3d 775 (Nev. 2024) (unpublished) .....	24, 25
<i>Stanfield v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 499, 665 P.2d 1146 (1983) .....	13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	10
NRAP 28(e)(1).....	28
NRAP 32(a)(4) .....	28
NRAP 32(a)(5) .....	28
NRAP 32(a)(6) .....	28
NRAP 32(a)(7) .....	28
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	28
NRS 99.050.....	23
NRS 295.009 .....	passim
NRS 295.015 .....	23
NRS 295.0575 .....	23, 26
NRS 604D.050 .....	14
NRS 604D.090 .....	17

NRS 604D.190 ..... 3, 12, 14

NRS 604D.410 ..... 3, 12

NRS Chapter 604D..... passim

Preventing Predatory Payday and Other Loans Act..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

89 Fed. Reg. 61358 ..... 10

89 Fed. Reg. at 61363 ..... 11

Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 17 ..... 6

Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 3 ..... 23, 25

Nev. Const. Art. 19, § 3(1) ..... 6

S.B. 290, 82nd Leg. (Nev. 2023) ..... 8, 22, 26
